# PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE <u>AGENDA</u> Wednesday September 7, 2022 – 12:00 p.m.

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING 2101 O'Neil Avenue, Room 104 Cheyenne, WY 82001 www.cheyennecity.org

<u>Web Access:</u> https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86757473304?pwd=N VdCM3pMKzJldmkxa3JmYXpZblprUT09 Passcode: PC09072022

> <u>Call in Access:</u> 669-900-6833 Webinar ID: 867 5747 3304 Passcode: 7764535235

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: <u>Public Services Committee (granicus.com)</u>

10. ORDINANCE – 3<sup>rd</sup> READING – Amending the Official Zoning Map of the City of Cheyenne changing the zoning classification from LI Light Industrial to CB Community Business for land located south of and adjacent to W Lincolnway.

# ACTION:

11. ORDINANCE – 3<sup>rd</sup> READING – Pursuant to Section 2.2.2 Planned Development -Regulating Plan or Development Master Plan, Section 5.1.3 Official Zoning Map, and Section 5.6.2 PUD - Planned Unit Development District of the Unified Development Code, amending Ordnance No. 3841 by modifying certain standards of the Adopted District, Planned Unit Development (PUD), for Pointe Plaza, 6<sup>th</sup> Filing, Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming (located to the northwest of the intersection of Gardenia Dr. and Powderhouse Rd.).

# ACTION:

12. ORDINANCE – 3<sup>rd</sup> READING – Amending and repealing portions of Chapter 2.20, Police Department, and repealing Chapter 2.24, Police Pension Board and Fund, of Title 2, Administration and Personnel, of the Municipal Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming, to eliminate obsolete provisions.

ACTION:

13. ORDINANCE – 3<sup>rd</sup> READING – Amending Chapter 2.08, City Officers and Employees Generally, and amending and repealing portions of Chapter 2.28, Reserve Police Officers, of Title 2, Administration and Personnel, of the Municipal Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming, to update and revise the administration of the Reserve Police Officers Program and to extend administration over part-time Police Officers.

## ACTION:

14. ORDINANCE – 3<sup>rd</sup> READING – Amending Section 10.52.010, Method of Parking, of Title 10, Vehicles and Traffic, of the Municipal Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming, to authorize back-in angle parking as specified.

## ACTION:

16. ORDINANCE -2<sup>nd</sup> READING – Amending the Official Zoning Map of the City of Cheyenne changing the zoning classification from HR High-Density Residential to CB Community Business for land located north of and adjacent to the intersection of Dell Range Boulevard and Moran Avenue. (SPONSOR – MR. COOK)

### ACTION:

17. ORDINANCE -2<sup>nd</sup> READING – Amending the Official Zoning Map of the City of Cheyenne changing the zoning classification from MR Medium-Density Residential to NR-2 Neighborhood Residential – Medium Density for land located south of 12<sup>th</sup> Street, east of Logan Avenue. (SPONSOR – MR. COOK)

### ACTION:

 ORDINANCE -2<sup>nd</sup> READING – Amending Section 2.32.020, Department Personnel, of Chapter 2.32, Fire Department, of Title 2, Administration and Personnel, to amend provision governing the appointment of Fire Department Personnel. (SPONSOR – DR. ALDRICH)

# ACTION:

27. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to sign a Final Plat for Comea Subdivision, 2<sup>nd</sup> Filing, a replat of portions of Lots 6 thru 11, and Lots 12 thru 17, Block 404, Original City Plat, south of Lincoln Way, and north of the Union Pacific Railroad Right of Way, and Lot 1, Block 1, Comea Subdivision, being situated in a portion of the northeast <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of Section 1, Township 13 North, Range 67 West of the 6<sup>th</sup> P.M., City of Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming (located south of and adjacent to W Lincolnway). (MR. COOK)

### ACTION:

OTHER ITEMS FOR THE AGENDA:

\_\_\_\_\_